

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

CRYPTO FREEDOM ALLIANCE OF TEXAS and  
BLOCKCHAIN ASSOCIATION,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

No. 4:24-cv-00361-O

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION and  
GARY GENSLER, in his official capacity as  
Chairman of the Securities and Exchange  
Commission,

*Defendants.*

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

JASON J. ROSE (TBN 24007946)  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
Fort Worth Regional Office  
801 Cherry Street, Suite 1900  
Fort Worth, TX 76102  
(817) 978-1408  
rosej@sec.gov

DOMINICK V. FRED A (*pro hac vice*)  
Assistant General Counsel  
EMILY TRUE PARISE (*pro hac vice*)  
Senior Appellate Counsel  
SAMUEL B. GOLDSTEIN (*pro hac vice*)  
Counsel to the General Counsel  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
100 F Street NE  
Washington, DC 20549  
(202) 551-7692 (Goldstein)  
goldsteinsa@sec.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Plaintiffs have not shown that the Commission lacks statutory authority to adopt the rule. ....	2
A. Plaintiffs fail to demonstrate that the dealer definition is limited to those who offer particular services to investors. ....	4
B. Plaintiffs are wrong that the dealer definition is limited to only those market participants who are in the regular business of buying and selling securities for their own account in service of effectuating customer orders. ....	9
C. The rule’s exemptions and qualifications do not support plaintiffs’ claims that the rule exceeds the Commission’s statutory authority. ....	11
II. Plaintiffs have not demonstrated that the Commission failed to engage in reasoned decisionmaking. ....	13
A. Plaintiffs fail to show that the Commission inadequately substantiated the problems that the rule is designed to address.....	13
B. Plaintiffs cannot establish that the Commission acted unreasonably in explaining the rule’s applicability to crypto asset markets. ....	16
C. Plaintiffs do not show that the Commission inadequately considered the rule’s potential effects on crypto asset markets. ....	18
D. Plaintiffs identify no error in the Commission’s consideration of the rule’s effects on efficiency, competition, and capital formation.....	21
III. Plaintiffs have not established that the proposal provided inadequate notice of the rule’s application to crypto asset securities. ....	23
IV. Plaintiffs’ requested relief is overbroad.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	21
<i>Chapel Invs., Inc. v. Cherubim Interests, Inc.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 981 (N.D. Tex. 2016) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 870 F.2d 177 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	23, 24
<i>Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 805 F.3d 289 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Clean Water Action v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	23, 24
<i>Discover Growth Fund, L.L.C. v. Camber Energy, Inc.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 3d 982 (S.D. Tex. 2022) .....	8
<i>Eastside Church of Christ v. Nat’l Plan, Inc.</i> , 391 F.2d 357 (5th Cir. 1968) .....	5
<i>Finnbin, LLC v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 45 F.4th 127 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	25
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018) .....	25
<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	12, 13
<i>GPA Midstream Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 67 F.4th 1188 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	25
<i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	20, 23, 24
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007) .....	23
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) .....	3, 6

*Medina Cnty. Env't Action Ass'n v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,  
602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 13

*Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Com.*,  
60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 24

*Nasdaq Stock Mkt. LLC v. SEC*,  
34 F.4th 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2022) ..... 20, 21

*Nasdaq Stock Mkt. LLC v. SEC*,  
38 F.4th 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2022) ..... 16

*Nat'l Ass'n for Fixed Annuities v. Perez*,  
217 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 13

*Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC*,  
468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 15, 16

*Sackett v. EPA*,  
598 U.S. 651 (2023) ..... 12

*Schafer v. Helvering*,  
299 U.S. 171 (1936) ..... 10

*SEC v. Almagarby*,  
92 F.4th 1306 (11th Cir. 2024) ..... 1, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10

*SEC v. Auctus Fund Mgmt.*,  
No. 23-cv-11233, 2024 WL 3498593 (D. Mass. July 22, 2024) ..... 2, 6, 9, 10

*SEC v. Big Apple Consulting USA, Inc.*,  
783 F.3d 786 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 8, 9

*SEC v. Binance Holdings Ltd.*,  
No. 23-cv-1599, 2024 WL 3225974 (D.D.C. June 28, 2024) ..... 17

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*,  
318 U.S. 80 (1943) ..... 15

*SEC v. Keener*,  
102 F.4th 1328 (11th Cir. 2024) ..... 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10

*SEC v. Long*,  
No. 23-cv-14260, 2024 WL 3161669 (N.D. Ill. June 25, 2024) ..... 2, 9, 10

*SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.*,  
682 F. Supp. 3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) ..... 17

*SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.*,  
328 U.S. 293 (1946) ..... 17

*Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA*,  
705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... 24

*Sullivan v. Stroop*,  
496 U.S. 478 (1990) ..... 8

*Tex. Clinical Labs, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
612 F.3d 771 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 13

*U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regul. Comm’n*,  
963 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ..... 18

**Statutes**

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a et seq.

Section 3(a)(4), 15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(4)(B)(v) ..... 8

Section 3(a)(5), 15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(5) ..... 3

Section 3(a)(5), 15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(5)(A) ..... 4, 9, 11, 12, 22

Section 3(a)(5), 15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(5)(B) ..... 4, 11, 12

Section 3(a)(5), 15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(5)(C) ..... 11

Section 3(a)(9), 15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(9) ..... 11

Section 3(a)(10), 15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10) ..... 17

Section 3(a)(44), 15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(44) ..... 3

Section 3(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78c(b) ..... 2

Section 3(f), 15 U.S.C. § 78c(f) ..... 21

Section 23(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 78w(a)(2) ..... 21

**Commission Releases**

*Adoption of Rule 15Ba2-1*,  
1975 WL 163406 (Oct. 15, 1975) ..... 7

*Definition of Terms in and Specific Exemptions for Banks, Savings Associations, and Savings Banks Under Sections 3(a)(4) and 3(a)(5) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934*,  
67 Fed. Reg. 67,496 (Nov. 5, 2002) ..... 3, 7, 12

**Other Authorities**

Board of International Organizations of Securities Commissions, Final Report with  
Policy Recommendations for Decentralized Finance (DeFi) (Dec. 2023) ..... 14, 15, 22

*Gordon Sodorff, Jr.*,  
1992 WL 224082 (SEC Sept. 2, 1992) ..... 6

Louis Loss, *Securities Regulation* (1st ed. 1951) ..... 6, 12

Charles H. Meyer, *The Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Analyzed and Explained* (1934) ..... 6
